TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE CAR REGULATIONS*

REGULATIONS 1965, No. 6†

Taxi fares.

- 1. Regulation 24 of the Taxi and Private Hire Car Regulations is amended—
 - (a) by omitting from paragraph (c) of sub-regulation (1.) the words "sub-regulations (6.), (7.) and (8.)" and inserting in their stead the words "sub-regulations (7.), (8.) and (10.)";
 - (b) by omitting from sub-regulation (2.) the words "One shilling and sixpence" and inserting in their stead the words "Two shillings";

^{*} Regulations 1956, No. 2, as amended by Regulations 1956, No. 12; and 1958, No. 12. † Made under the *Motor Traffic Ordinance* 1936-1965 on 26 October, 1965; notified in the *Commonwealth Gazette* and commenced on 4 November, 1965.

- (c) by omitting from paragraph (b) of sub-regulation (4.) the words "sub-regulations (7.) and (8.)" and inserting in their stead the words "sub-regulations (7.), (8.) and (10.)";
- (d) by omitting from paragraph (b) of sub-regulation (5.) the words "sub-regulations (7.) and (8.)" and inserting in their stead the words "sub-regulations (7.), (8.) and (10.)";
- (e) by omitting from sub-regulation (7.) the words "One shilling and threepence" and inserting in their stead the words "One shilling and sixpence"; and
- (f) by omitting sub-regulation (10.) and inserting in its stead the following sub-regulation:—
 - "(10.) Where the hiring of a taxi is communicated to the driver of the taxi by radio-telephony, the driver may charge a booking fee of Sixpence.".
- 2. Regulation 26 of the Taxi and Private Hire Car Regulations is Display of rate of fare on taxi,
 - (a) by omitting paragraph (c) of sub-regulation (1.) and inserting in its stead the following paragraph:—
 - "(c) the words 'radio booking fee' followed by symbols representing the fee specified in sub-regulation (10.) of regulation 24 of these Regulations,";
 - (b) by omitting paragraph (c) of sub-regulation (2.) and inserting in its stead the following paragraph:—
 - "(c) the words 'radio booking fee' followed by symbols representing the fee specified in sub-regulation (10.) of regulation 24 of these Regulations,"; and
 - (c) by omitting from paragraph (a) of sub-regulation (5.) the words "minimum fare" and inserting in their stead the words "radio booking fee".